
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 
Date: Monday, 14 August 2023 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 

lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk.  

There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 
Councillors - Andrews, Flanagan and Riasat 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Goodtime Games, 

212 Burton Road, Manchester, M20 2LW - Application 
reference 288868 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing. 
 

5 - 118 

 
5.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Panacea, 

Basement, Ridgefield House, 14 John Dalton Street, 
Manchester, M2 6JR - Application reference 287310 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

119 - 180 

 
6.   Application for Premises Licence Variation - Cosy Club, Unit 

1.03, The Corn Exchange, Exchange Square, Manchester, M4 
3TR - Application Reference 289551 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

181 - 226 

 
7.   Application for New Premises Licence - Finders Keepers, 7 

Keepers Quay, Manchester, M4 6JL - Application reference 
289496 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

227 - 306 

 
8.   Objection to Temporary Event Notice - The Lock Keepers 

Cottage, 41 Chorlton Street, M1 3FY - Application reference 
291215 

307 - 334 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

 
Information about the Committee  
The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered a
[...]
ssessing the impact of 
a premises to local residents in relation to the potential for nuisance. 
 
We believe the above conditions are proportionate and necessary to uphold 
the licensing objectives in relation to preventing public nuisance. 
 
 
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions (Outlined Above) 
                               
 

Representation agreed:  19/07/2023

Page 96

Item 4Appendix 4,



Licencing Conditions - Goodtime Games 

From: Sion Roberts  
Sent: 19 July 2023 20:21 
To: Premises Licensing <Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 
Cc:  
Subject: Re: Licencing Conditions - Goodtime Games

Dear Premises Licensing,  

As the applicant has agreed to all conditions proposed by LOOH. 

I confirm I am happy to withdraw my representation. 

Kind regards 

Sion 

Mr Sion Roberts 

Neighbourhood Officer 
Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance 
Neighbourhoods Directorate 
Manchester City Council 

 
 

 

From:  
Sent: 18 July 2023 21:36 
To: Sion Roberts  
Subject: Re: Licencing Conditions - Goodtime Games

Hey Sion, 

Thanks for clarifying that for me. 

In that case, we're completely happy to accept what you've suggested and I'll let the 

licencing team know. 

Thanks again, 

Tom Walker 

Representation agreed:  19/07/2023

Page 97

Item 4Appendix 4,



On 18/07/2023 21:08 BST Sion Roberts  

Evening Tom,  

The condition is a standard condition.  

Our team as well as dealing with licensing is also the out of hours noise team so we are 
qualified and experienced at assessing noise. We ultimately would decide if any reported 
noise was an issue (not the complainant) and we would work with any premises in order to 
resolve, even if it there was a potential problem. 

If the planning specifications/recommendations have been followed, it’s highly unlikely that 
noise from the premises would be an issue. Hopefully this will clarify any concerns. 

If you're in agreement please let the premises licensing team know. 

Kind regards 

Sion 

Mr Sion Roberts 

Nei
[...]
elating to any of the individual licensable 
activities are specified on the application form at Appendix 3. 

3.3 Activities unsuitable for children 

3.3.1 The applicant has not highlighted any adult entertainment or services, 
activities, other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the premises 
that may give rise to concern in respect of children. 

3.4 Steps to promote the licensing objectives 

3.4.1 The applicant proposes to promote the licensing objectives by taking the 
steps identified in the operating schedule. 

3.4.2 These steps must be translated into conditions by the licensing authority to 
be included in any granted premises licence, unless the conditions are 

Page 184

Item 6



modified by the Panel following consideration of relevant representations. 
These conditions are set out in the Schedule of Conditions at Appendix 4. 

3.5 Further documentation accompanying the application  
 

3.5.1 The applicant has not submitted any documents in support of their 
application. 
 

4. Relevant Representations 
 

4.1 A total of 1 relevant representation was received in respect of the application 
(Appendix 5).  
 
Responsible Authorities 
• MCC Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team;  
 

4.2 Summary of the representations:  

Party Grounds of representation Recommends 

Licensing and 
Out of Hours 
Compliance 
(LOOH)  

LOOH have stated that the 
additional condition proposed by 
the applicant is insufficient to 
uphold the licensing objectives 
and so wish for additional 
conditions to be attached to the 
licence.  

Grant with additional 
conditions 

4.3 Any conditions proposed by objectors are set out in the Schedule of 
Conditions at Appendix 4. 

4.4 At the time of compiling this report, agreements on conditions have not been 
reached between parties 

5. Key Policies and Considerations 

5.1 Legal Considerations 

5.1.1 Hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 operate under the Licensing Act 
2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

5.2 Ne
[...]
ded as 
licensable activities for the purposes of this TEN. 

2.3.2 Any further details provided relating to any of the individual licensable 
activities are specified on the TEN at Appendix 2. 

2.4 Activities unsuitable for children  

2.4.1 The premises user has not highlighted any adult entertainment or services, 
activities, other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the premises 
that may give rise to concern in respect of children. 

3. Objection Notice(s) 

3.1 An objection notice was received from GMP in respect of the TEN (Appendix 
3). The personal details of all members of the public have been redacted. 
Original copies of these objections will be available to the Panel at the 
hearing. 

Page 309

Item 8



3.2 Summary of the objections: 

Party Grounds of representation Recommends 

GMP GMP objects on the grounds of the 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder and the 
Prevention of Public Nuisance. The premises 
user has not included any detail in relation to 
the way in which the queues will be managed 
or what control measures will be in place, 
such as SIA security provision. There is also 
no plan showing where the outside bar will 
be or any dimensions of the bar. Therefore, 
the TEN with such scant information is likely 
to see an undermining of the licensing 
objectives and an increase in calls to GMP 
during what will be one of the busiest events 
of the year 

Serve a 
counter notice 

 

4. Key Policies and Considerations 

4.1 Legal Considerations 

4.1.1 Hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 operate under the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

4.2 New Information 

4.2.1 In accordance with Regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, the authority may take into account documentary or other 
information produced by a party in support of their application, representations 
or notice either before the hearing or, with the consent of all parties, at the 
hearing. 

4.3 Hearsay Evidence 

4.3.1 The 
[...]
 333

Item 8Appendix 5,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence - Goodtime Games, 212 Burton Road, Manchester, M20 2LW - Application reference 288868
	288868 Appendix 2 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	288868 Appendix 2 (PUBLISH)
	288868 Appendix 3 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	288868 Appendix 3 (PUBLISH)
	288868 Appendix 4

	5 Application for a New Premises Licence - Panacea, Basement, Ridgefield House, 14 John Dalton Street, Manchester, M2 6JR - Application reference 287310
	287310 Appendix 1 (Publish)
	287310 Appendix 2 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	287310 Appendix 2 (Publish)
	287310 Appendix 3 (Publish)
	287310 Appendix 4 (Publish)
	287310 Appendix 5 (DO NOT PUBLISH)

	6 Application for Premises Licence Variation - Cosy Club, Unit 1.03, The Corn Exchange, Exchange Square, Manchester, M4 3TR - Application Reference 289551
	Financial Consequences – Revenue None
	Financial Consequences – Capital None
	Appendix 1 - Location
	Appendix 2- Current Licence Publish
	Appendix 3- Application publish
	Appendix 4-Schedule of conditions
	Appendix 5-Representation Publish
	Plan do not publish

	7 Application for New Premises Licence - Finders Keepers, 7 Keepers Quay, Manchester, M4 6JL - Application reference 289496
	Appendix 1 Location
	Appendix 2 Application (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	Appendix 2 Application (PUBLISH) (1)
	Appendix 3 Reps (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	Appendix 3 Reps (PUBLISH)
	Appendix 4 Conditions

	8 Objection to Temporary Event Notice - The Lock Keepers Cottage, 41 Chorlton Street, M1 3FY - Application reference 291215
	291215 Appendix 1 (Publish)
	291215 Appendix 2 (Publish)
	291215 Appendix 2 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	291215 Appendix 3 (Publish)
	291215 Appendix 3 (DO NOT PUBLISH)






Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  14 August 2023 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 14 August 2023 
 
 
Present: Councillor Riasat – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Andrews and Flanagan  
  
 
LACHP/23/75. Urgent Business - Temporary Event Notice - Cabral's Ltd, 735 

Ashton Old Road, Manchester, M11 2HD  
 
The Hearing Panel considered a report from the Director of Planning, Building 
Control and Licensing regarding the above application.  The written papers and oral 
representations of the parties who attended were also considered, as well as the 
relevant legislation. 
  
GMP addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that they objected to this Temporary 
Event Notice on the grounds of crime & disorder and public nuisance. It was 
explained that the TEN was for 2 concurrent daily events over the Bank Holiday 
weekend (26 and 27 August) for 60 people during the hours 23:00 to 06:00. The 
restaurant was very close to residential properties and it was considered that people 
allowed outdoors to smoke would create noise and disturbance to any nearby 
residents. This would subsequently lead to GMP involvement which was not a good 
use of resources. No security staff details or details on how numbers of attendees 
would be managed were within the application. GMP requested that the Hearing 
Panel refuse this TEN. 
  
The Applicant addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that he was planning an end 
of summer private event for a small community of Brazilians across the North West. 
He stated he was happy to provide security staff and explained that he had been 
trading at the restaurant for the last 4 years. Current licensable hours at the 
restaurant were 09:00 to 00:00 and the premises had no previous issues or 
complaints. The weekend event was a one-off. The premises itself was next to a plot 
of land and the closest neighbouring residents were approximately 25 metres away. 
All buildings were solid brick so noise would be contained. Customers would not 
cause problems with parking and taxis. The Applicant had 2 previous TENs go ahead 
without issue or incident in June 2023 at the nearby car wash. In closing his 
statement, the Applicant stated that he was experienced and that the event would be 
well managed. 
  
In responding to questions from the Hearing Panel, the Applicant stated that  

• The premises were licensed until midnight 
• Having a capacity of 60 people was a way of controlling the event 
• It was a private event for friends and family 
• It was for a small British-based Brazilian community to enjoy music, drinks and 

discussion 
• The previous outdoor events required market rights at the nearby Car Wash 

where the owner is a friend 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  14 August 2023 

• These events had a footfall of over 1000 people and were successful 
• The applicant was prepared for 03:00/04:00 to be the actual winding down 

time and numbers to potentially be a lower amount than 60 but wanted to keep 
within the law in case it did go on later, hence the 06:00 terminal hour 

• The 2 events would draw a variety of people over the Bank Holiday weekend 
• There was nothing else booked to take place specifically for this community 
• 60 people would be on an invite list 
• The invite list had not been compiled as the applicant wanted to know the 

outcome of the TEN application first 
• No attendees were yet confirmed 
• No smoking would be allowed inside and lots of city centre venues allowed 

people outside to smoke in the early hours 
• Security staff would be useful but no-one would be allowed back inside if they 

went outside 
• The applicant did not see that this would cause any problems as there had to 

be rules put in place 
• Ashton Old Road was busy with lots of traffic so residents would be used to 

some background noise 
• The area next to the car wash and premises was an empty plot of land, away 

from residents 
• The applicant stated that he could not control how taxi drivers would behave 

when they were arriving and leaving with customers 
  
In summing up their case, GMP stated that there were concerns over the lack of 
noise and disturbance mitigation and requested that the Hearing Panel serve a 
counter-notice to this TEN. 
  
The applicant summed up by stating that he would be happy to curtail the event to a 
closing time of 04:00. 
  
In their deliberations the Hearing Panel understood what the applicant was aiming to 
do and respected his efforts to support a community event for British-based 
Brazilians but felt that the operational conditions were not robust enough to uphold 
the licensing objectives. 
  
Decision 
  
To serve a counter-notice to the application. 
 
LACHP/23/76. Application for a New Premises Licence - Goodtime Games, 

212 Burton Road, Manchester, M20 2LW - Application 
reference 288868  

 
The item was agreed and withdrawn ahead of the hearing. 
 
LACHP/23/77. Application for a New Premises Licence - Panacea, Basement, 

Ridgefield House, 14 John Dalton Street, Manchester, M2 6JR 
- Application reference 287310  

 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  14 August 2023 

The item was deferred to a later date on request of the applicant. 
 
LACHP/23/78. Application for New Premises Licence - Finders Keepers, 7 

Keepers Quay, Manchester, M4 6JL - Application reference 
289496  

 
The Hearing Panel considered a report from the Director of Planning, Building 
Control and Licensing regarding the above application.  The written papers and oral 
representations of the parties who attended were also considered, as well as the 
relevant legislation. 
  
The Applicant addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that the application and all 
policies before them today mirrored the next door premises licence. One resident 
objector remained and they had not responded to collaborate on reaching an 
agreement. Everything the Hearing Panel may need to consider was all within the 
application. 
  
The one remaining objector did not attend the hearing. 
  
In responding to a question from the Hearing Panel, the Applicant stated that he had 
been a resident in the area for 36 years and many neighbours welcomed this 
application. 
  
In summing up, the applicant stated that they had made best attempts to cover all 
eventualities within the conditions and added that the next door premises was 
running well without any incidents, issues or complaints. 
  
In their deliberations, the Hearing Panel noted that there were no objections from 
responsible authorities and that the one remaining objector had not responded to the 
applicant or appeared at the hearing. The Hearing Panel felt satisfied that the 
conditions within the application would uphold the licensing objectives. 
  
Decision 
  
To grant the licence as applied for. 
 
 
 


